violation constituted smuggling under Section 2(39) of the Customs 

Act, 1962, particularly since no application for re-export had 

been submitted. Consequently, the Adjudicating Authority (AA) found that the 

goods imported by M/s Aman Enterprises, valued at Rs. 7,99,93,020/- 

(Rupees Seven Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand Twenty Only), 

as assessed by the Customs Empaneled Chartered Engineer, being 

restricted and/or prohibited in nature in the absence of valid and mandatory 

BIS certification, could not be released for domestic clearance and hence were 

liable for absolute confiscation under Sections 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(l),

[...]

23.10.2024 ordered for absolute confiscation of the impugned imported goods 

having assessable   value of Rs.7,99,93,020/- under Section 111(d), 111(f), 

111(i), 111(l), 111(m) and 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(ii) The AA imposed a penalty of Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rs. Seventy-Five Lakh only) 

on M/s Aman Enterprises under section 112 (a) of the Customs Act l962.  

(iii) The AA imposed a penalty of Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rs. Thirty-Five Lakh only) 

on Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammad Shaikh, proprietor of M/s Aman 

Enterprises under section 114AA of the Customs Act1962.  

(iv) A penalty of Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rs. Seventy-Five Lakh only) under 

section 112 (a) and a penalty of Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rs. Thirty-Five Lakh only) 

under section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 was imposed on Shri Amith 

Momaya, Director of M/s. D.V. Shipping, CHA of M/s. Aman Enterprise. 

6. Offence Report: 

An offence report in the form of Order in Original No. 

MCH/ADC/AKM/166/2024-25, dated 23.10.2024 was forwarded vide letter